

16-748-cv

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

ANONYMOUS,

Plaintiff,

MATTHEW CHRISTIANSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-against-

**OMNICOM GROUP, INCORPORATED, DDB
WORLDWIDE COMMUNICATIONS GROUP
INCOPORATED, JOE CIANCOTTO, PETER
HEMPEL, and CHRIS BROWN,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

LAW OFFICES OF
SUSAN CHANA LASK
By: Susan Chana Lask, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
244 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2369
New York, NY 10001
917/300-1958
June 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
IV. FACTS OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Procedural Facts.....	3
B. Allegations in the FAC.....	4
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
VI. ARGUMENT.....	13
A. Under the Standard of Review, Christiansen’s FAC Adequately Pled His Causes of Action.....	13
B. Title VII Argument.....	13
i. The Purpose of Title VII is To Eradicate Discrimination at the Workplace.....	13
ii. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Evolved from Being Criminal to this Circuit’s <i>Windsor</i> and the Supreme Court’s <i>Obergefell</i> Now Granting Same-Sex Couples Marriage Equality. However, <i>Windsor</i> is Meaningless If <i>Simonton</i> is Upheld Because “Married on Sunday, Fired on Monday” becomes the Rule.....	14
iii. <i>Simonton</i> Perpetuates Discrimination by Illogically Creating a Sub-Class of “Sex” Called “Homosexual”, then Denies That Sub-Class Equality. That is Incompatible With Recent Precedent of <i>Windsor</i> and <i>Obergefell</i> Granting Equality to Heterosexuals and Homosexuals.....	18
iv. <i>Simonton</i> Illogically Relied on <i>DiCintio</i> as Well-Settled Law to Deny Title VII Protection to Homosexuals by Rationalizing That Sexual Orientation is the Same As a Voluntary Heterosexual Romantic Liason..	21

Table of Contents cont'

	Page
v. <i>Simonton</i> Creates Uncertainty Because the Recent Precedents of <i>Windsor</i> and <i>Obergfell</i> Contradict Its Central Holding of Distinguishing Between Heterosexual and Homosexual Males and Females When There is No Difference Because Homosexuality is Immutable.	22
vi. Recent District Holdings Refuse the Lines Drawn Between Gender, Gender Stereotypes or Sexual Orientation.....	24
vii. Congress Created the EEOC to Uphold Title VII’s Purpose. In 2015, the EEOC’s in <i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> Held That Sex Includes Sexual Orientation, and the Two “Concepts” are Inseparable....	25
viii. <i>Baldwin</i> Can Trump This Circuit’s <i>Simonton</i> Without a Deference Analysis. Even Applying Deference Proves <i>Simonton</i> is Not Good Law. .27	
B. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Christiansen’s ADA Claim by Failing to Toll the Statute of Limitations by Deciding Factual Issues Regarding His Medical Condition at the Motion to Dismiss Stage.....	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	13
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , 2015 EEOPUB LEXIS 1905, 2015 WL 4397641 (July 16, 2015)...	3,12
<i>Bowers v Hardwick</i> , 478 US 186, 92 L Ed 2d 140, 106 S Ct 2841(1986).....	15
<i>Brown v. Parkchester S. Condos.</i> , 287 F.3d 58,60-61 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2002)	30
<i>California Federal Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272, 288 (U.S. 1987).....	14,25,26
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (U.S. 1984).....	26,28,29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'

	Page
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29972,*39-46, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2016)...	3,24
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 439, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313, 105 S. Ct. 3249 (1985).....	16
<i>Cruz v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 560, 565 (2d Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581, 588-89 (5th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>DeCintio v. Westchester County Med. Ctr.</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986).....	21-22
<i>Diebold Found., Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 736 F.3d 172, 183 n.7 (2d Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106, 114 (U.S 2002)	26
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. 135 S. Ct. 2028, 2033(2015).....	23
<i>EEOC v. Townley Eng'g & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610, 621 (9th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Griego v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 1192 (D.N.M. 2015).....	16
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424, 429-430 (1971).....	14,26
<i>Hernandez v. Robles</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 338,394 (N.Y. 2006).....	18
<i>Int'l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324, 381, 97 S. Ct. 1843, 1878 (1977).....	20
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415, 425, 143 L. Ed. 2d 590, 119 S. Ct. 1439.....	28
<i>Isaacs v. Felder Servs.</i> , 2015 WL 6560655, at *3 (M.D. Ala. Oct. 29, 2015).....	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558, 579, 123 S.Ct. 2472, 156 L.Ed.2d 508 (2003).....	14,15
<i>Li-Lan Tsai v Rockefeller Univ.</i> , 137 F Supp 2d 276 (SDNY 2001).....	29
<i>Mandarino v. Mandarino</i> , 180 F. App'x 258, 261 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792, 800 (1973).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'

	Page
<i>McMenemy v. City of Rochester</i> , 241 F.3d 279, 284 (2d Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Ward</i> , 470 U.S. 869, 882 n.10, 105 S. Ct. 1676, 84 L. Ed. 2d 751 (1985)..	18
<i>Mhany Mgmt. v. Cnty. of Nassau</i> , 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 5441 (2d Cir. N.Y. Mar. 23, 2016) ...	29
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199, 231, 39 L. Ed. 2d 270, 94 S. Ct. 1055 (1974)...	27
<i>NationsBank of N. C., N. A. v. Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251, 256-257, 130 L. Ed. 2d 740, 115 S. Ct. 810 (1995)..	28
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> (“Brand X”), 545 U.S. 967 (U.S. 2005)	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584, 192 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2015).....	17
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75, 79, 118 S. Ct. 998, 140 L. Ed. 2d 201 (1998).....	20
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633, 650 (1990).....	20,28
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833, 120 L. Ed. 2d 674, 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992).....	16
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 216, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786, 102 S. Ct. 2382 (1982).....	16
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228, 239-40, 109 S. Ct. 1775, 104 L. Ed. 2d 268 (1989)..	19,23
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265,339 (U.S. 1978).....	14
<i>Smith v. City of Salem, Ohio</i> , 378 F.3d 566, 575 (6th Cir.2004).....	23
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2000).....	2,12,18-22,25,26,29
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134, 65 S. Ct. 161, 89 L. Ed. 124 (1944).....	27
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218, 230-231(2001).....	26
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2434 (U.S. 2013).....	14
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 2015 WL 8916764, at *5-6 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 15, 2015).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES cont'

	Page
<i>Weeks v. N.Y. State (Div. of Parole),</i> 273 F.3d 76, 86 (2d Cir. 2001)).....	16
<i>Windsor v. United States,</i> 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. N.Y. 2012).....	12,14,15,16,17,18,22
<i>Young v. Community Nutrition Institute,</i> 476 U.S. 974, 978-979, 90 L. Ed. 2d 959, 106 S. Ct. 2360 (1986)...	28

Statutes, Rules and Other Cites

FRCP 12(b)(1) and (b)(6).....	3
1 U.S.C. §7 and 28 U.S.C. § 1738C.....	17
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act. 28 U.S.C. §1331.....	1
28 U.S. Code §1332.....	1
28 U.S.C. §1291...	1
28 U.S.C. §2107(a)....	1
42 U.S.C. §2000e-2.....	1,12-14,26
42 U.S.C. §2000e-16.....	12,26
DOMA (Defense of Marriage Act).....	16,17
